On November 1, 2001, OneBeacon transferred its regional agency business, agents and operations in 42 states and the District of Columbia to Liberty
Mutual Insurance Group ("Liberty Mutual") pursuant to a renewal rights agreement (the "Renewal Rights Agreement"). This transfer amounted to approximately
$1.5 billion in net written premiums, or approximately 45% of OneBeacon's total business at the time the agreement was put in place. A reinsurance agreement
between OneBeacon and Liberty Mutual pro-rates results so that OneBeacon shares in approximately two-thirds and one-third of the operating results of the
transferred business corresponding to renewal premiums written in the first and second years following the execution of the Renewal Rights Agreement,
respectively.

Pro Forma Financial Information for the Acquisition—Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001

   Supplemental unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement information for the nine months ended September 30, 2001, which gives effect to
the Acquisition as if it had occurred on January 1, 2001, follows:

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001 (Unaudited)
Millions, except per share amounts

Amounts as
Reported

Pro forma effect
of the Acquisition

Pro forma
Amounts

Total revenues  $ 2,046.2 $ 2,384.5 $ 4,430.7

Net loss from continuing operations  $ (132.5) $ (17.0) $ (149.5)

Net loss from continuing operations available to common shareholders  $ (437.9) $ (18.8) $ (456.7)

Net loss from continuing operations per Common Share—basic and diluted  $ (70.82) $ (3.03) $ (73.85)

   The unaudited pro forma information presented above for the nine months ended September 30, 2001 has been supplied for comparative purposes only and
does not purport to reflect the actual results that would have been reported had the Acquisition been consummated at January 1, 2001. Additionally, such pro
forma financial information is not expected to be reflective of results that may occur in the future, particularly in light of significant non-recurring transactions
such as the NICO Cover and the GRC Cover, which are not included therein, and $323 million in realized investment gains which are included therein. The NICO